

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: CrI.R.C.No.404 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	20.04.2026	<u>SKS, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> This application is filed by the by the petitioner-accused seeking to suspend the sentence of the imprisonment imposed against the petitioner in C.C.NI No.1474 of 2021 passed by the learned X Metropolitan Magistrate-cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Manoranjan Complex, Hyderabad vide judgment, dated 23.12.2022 wherein the petitioner-accused was found guilty of the offence under Section 138 of the NI Act and accordingly he was sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment for a period of four months for the said offence and further the petitioner shall also pay compensation of Rs.3,85,000/- to the complainant within two months from today, failing which he shall undergo simple imprisonment for a further period of one month. Aggrieved by the said judgment, the petitioner preferred an appeal vide Criminal Appeal No.40 of 2023 and the learned Additional Sessions Judge for the Trial of Jubilee Hills Car Bomb Blast Case-	

		cum-Additional Family Court-cum-XXIII Additional Chief Judge-cum-IX Additional Sessions Judge, Hyderabad, vide Judgment, dated 12.01.2026 party modified said judgment, dated 12.01.2026. The contention of learned counsel for the petitioner is that though there is no evidence on record to prove that the cheque was issued for legally enforceable debt, both the Courts erroneously dismissed the application. Considering the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner as well as learned Additional Public Prosecutor, the sentence of imprisonment imposed against the petitioner alone is hereby suspended, pending disposal of the appeal on condition of petitioner depositing 20% of the compensation amount awarded by the learned trial Court, within a period of one month from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. <u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioners. At request of learned Additional Public Prosecutor, post on 22.04.2026.	
--	--	---	--

		<u>Crl.Rc.No.404 of 2026</u> Issue notice to respondent No.1. Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out persona notice to respondent No.2 by Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next of hearing. List on 22.06.2026. SKS,J YVL	
--	--	--	--