

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA

CRLRC NO: 404 OF 2026

Between

Adinath Hiranman Jadhav S/o Hiranman Baburao Jadhav

.....PETITIONER/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad
2. M/s.Raghubir business Private Limited, Rep by its Managing Director Rahul Jain Authorization given to G. Suresh Chary S/o Balraj, Occ. Employee R/o.3-6-20/C, Shop No.12, 1st Floor, Tirumala Apartment, Skyline Road Street No 19, Himayat Nagar, Hyderabad-29, Telangana

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI MALA LAXMAN presented this Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL REVISION CASE, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Judgment of conviction dated 12.01.2026 passed in CrIA No.40 of 2023 by the Court of IX Addl Metropolitan Session Judge, at Hyderabad in consequently dismiss the CC/NI/1474 of 2021 and acquit the petitioner to achieve the ends of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI MALA LAXMAN Advocate for the Petitioner, ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the respondent No.1 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

You viz:

G. Suresh Chary S/o Balraj (Authorization given by Rahul Jain, Managing Director) M/S. Raghubir Business Private Limited, Occ. Employee R/o 3-6-20/C, Shop No 12, 1st Floor, Tirumala Apartment, Skyline Road Street No.19, Himayat Nagar, Hyderabad-29, Telangana

are directed to show cause on or before 22.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue notice to respondent No.1.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is also permitted to take out persona notice to respondent No.2 by Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry by the next of hearing.

List on 22.06.2026.

**Sd/- K.AMMAJI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. G. Suresh Chary S/o Balraj (Authorization given by Rahul Jain, Managing Director) M/S. Raghubir Business Private Limited, Occ. Employee R/o 3-6-20/C, Shop No 12, 1st Floor, Tirumala Apartment, Skyline Road Street No.19, Himayat Nagar, Hyderabad-29, Telangana [by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds]
2. One CC to SRI MALA LAXMAN Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATED: 20-04-2026

List on 22.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLRC.No.404 of 2026

